

No. 13-1080

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESOLUTE FOREST
PRODUCTS INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
Counsel of Record
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1731
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Strict Limits on Delegation to Private Actors Are Essential To Protect Individual Liberty Through Democratic Accountability	4
A. Delegation to Private Actors Undermines Democratic Accountability.....	4
B. Delegation to Private Actors Facilitates Self-Dealing	10
C. Delegation to Private Actors Violates the Constitution’s Guarantee of Due Process	15
D. Delegation to Private Actors Violates the Constitutional Separation of Powers.....	18
II. Section 207 Is an Unlawful Delegation	21
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	18
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	2, 10–12, 16, 25, 26
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	8
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	9
<i>Association of American Railroads v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	19, 20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U. S. 1 (1976)	19, 20
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	15, 18
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	1, 2, 12, 13, 16, 20, 25
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	21
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	6
<i>Cospito v. Heckler</i> , 742 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939).....	13, 14, 27
<i>Eubank v. Richmond</i> , 226 U.S. 137 (1912)	17
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	10

<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	6, 19, 20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	7
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	17
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	14
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	16, 26
<i>Industrial Union Department, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	9
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	15
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	4
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	15
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971)	16
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	16
<i>National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. FCC</i> , 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	20
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	8
<i>New Motor Vehicle Board of California v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96 (1978)	13

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	6–9
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>State of Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928)	16, 17
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	14, 27
<i>Texas Boll Weevil Eradication Foundation, Inc. v. Lewellen</i> , 952 S.W.2d 454 (Tx. 1997)	4
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	8
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	10
<i>United States v. Rock Royal Co-op, Inc.</i> , 307 U.S. 533 (1939).....	14, 27
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	14, 15
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	15
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	18
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	9, 20
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	3, 18, 25

<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	19
<u>Statutory Provisions</u>	
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7604.....	7
49 U.S.C. § 24101.....	22
49 U.S.C. § 24301.....	22
49 U.S.C. § 24308.....	24, 25
Bituminous Coal Conservation Act of 1935, Pub. L. 74-402, 49 Stat. 991 (1935).....	13
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 5 (2014).....	24
Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-432, 122 Stat. 4848 (2008).....	21, 25
Rail Passenger Service Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-518, 84 Stat. 1327 (1970).....	24
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
75 Fed. Reg. 26839 (May 12, 2010).....	22, 26
Christopher Ingraham, The sorry state of Amtrak’s on-time performance, mapped, Wonkblog, July 10, 2014.....	23
George W. Liebmann, Delegation to Private Parties in American Constitutional Law, 50 Ind. L.J. 650 (1975).....	6

Hearing before the Subcom. on Courts, Commercial and Administrative Law of the House Commission on the Judiciary regarding the Sunshine for Regulatory Decrees and Settlements Act of 2012, Feb. 3, 2012	7
Holdover and Removal of Members of Amtrak's Reform Board, 27 Op. O.L.C. 163 (2003)	22
Louis Jaffe, Lawmaking by Private Groups, 51 Harv. L. Rev. 201 (1937).....	16
Mark Seidenfeld, Empowering Stakeholders: Limits on Collaboration as the Basis for Flexible Regulation, 41 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 411 (2000).....	29
Michael Fromkin, Wrong Turn in Cyberspace: Using ICANN To Route Around the APA and the Constitution, 50 Duke L.J. 17 (2000)	11
National Railroad Passenger Corp. and Subs., Consolidated Financial Statements (FY 2012)	22
Steven Horwitz, That's Not Kosher: How Four Jewish Butchers Brought Down the First New Deal, The Freeman, May 30, 2012	11
The Federalist No. 10 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (J. Madison).....	15
Thomas Merrill, Rethinking Article I, Section 1: From Nondelegation to Exclusive Delegation, 104 Colum. L.R. 2097 (2004)	20, 21
